

**Crl Rev. No.503/2025
Manish Ghai @ Munish
Ghai vs Rakesh Nayar &
Ors.**

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Waseem Akram, Ld. Counsel for revisionist.
Sh. Manish Gandhi and Sh.Himanshu Kaushik, Ld.
Counsels for respondent no.2.
Sh. Harmeet Singh Bhasin, Ld. Counsel for
respondent no.6.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.6. Be
taken on record.

Remaining respondents have not been served. Let
fresh process be issued on filing of PF/RC for service of
remaining respondents for the next date of hearing.

It is pointed out that another revision bearing
no.212/2025 titled 'Aprajita Saigal vs Rakesh Nayar & Ors.
against the same impugned order is pending before the court of
Sh.Atul Ahlawat, Ld. Special Judge, NDPS, New Delhi District,
Patiala House Courts.

For the sake of convenience and to avoid conflicting
judgments, the above said revision bearing no.212/2025 titled
'Aprajita Saigal vs Rakesh Nayar & Ors is withdrawn from the
court of Sh.Atul Ahlawat, Ld. Special Judge, NDPS, New Delhi

District, Patiala House Courts and is assigned to this court for adjudication and disposal as per law.

Ahlmad of the court of Sh.Atul Ahlawat, Ld. Special Judge, NDPS, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts is directed to send the file to this court.

Matter is now adjourned for appearance of remaining respondents and further consideration on 10.11.2025.

Copy of order be sent to the court of Sh.Atul Ahlawat, Ld. Special Judge, NDPS, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts for compliance.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
ND/14.10.2025